
ACTS, 1985. - Chaps. 61, 62, 63.

Chapter 61. AN ACT INCREASING THE BORROWING AUTHORIZATION OF THE TOWN OF DUXBURY FOR THE REPAIR OF A CERTAIN PUBLIC WAY.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 653 of the acts of 1974, as amended by section 1 of chapter 63 of the acts of 1975, is hereby further amended by striking out, in lines 4 and 5, the words "nine hundred and fifty thousand" and inserting in place thereof the words:- two million seven hundred and fifty thousand.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Approved June 3, 1986.

Chapter 62. AN ACT RELATIVE TO ELECTRONIC BRANCHES OF CERTAIN FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 3 of chapter 167B of the General Laws, as appearing in the 1984 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out the fifth paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:-

Such electronic branches shall not be used to apply for or to open a new account with or to apply for or to obtain a loan, other than against a preauthorized line of credit, or authorization of a new line of credit from any financial institution, nor shall any such electronic branch, other than an electronic branch located at an office of a financial institution or organization, be used to solicit any additional services offered by a financial institution or organization.

Approved June 3, 1986.

Chapter 63. AN ACT INCREASING THE LIMIT ON RECREATION AND PARK SELF-SUPPORTING SERVICE REVOLVING FUNDS.

Be it enacted, etc., as follows:

Section 53D of chapter 44 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 1984 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out, in line 20, the word "five" and inserting in place thereof the word:- ten.

Approved June 3, 1986.